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;:;MOKE ABSORBING CHIMNEYS 

*2204. Giani G. S. Musaflr: Will the 
Minister of Works, Houslnl:" and Supply 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that one 
gentleman has invented smoke absorb-
mg chimneys and that the same ha.ve 
ueen fitted in the new residential 
quarters for M.P.'s; and 

(b) whether it is a fact that the same 
gentleman has offered his services to 
the Government to produce power 
engines to be run by natural e.neriY? 

The Minister of Works, Housing aad 
Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) A 
local firm of furnishers has manufa~­
\l'red a new type of oven. which burns 
coal, coke and char-coal and iI. used 
properly, it keeps the room practically 
smoke free, during the process of ,g!',-
bon. This type of oven has been ,n-
stalled in the new flats for M.P;. 
Actually it is the process and the ar· 
rangement in the chu!lah that prevents 
the smoke from going into the room m 
the initial process of burning. 

(b) Government are not aware "r 
any such offer, except one which was 
receiver! sometime back by the Coun-
cil of Scientific and Industrial Re-
search. from a gentleman who claimed 
that Petrol Engines could be rUT! on 
water alone. Detailed investigation of 
this claim has shown that it is un-
workable. 
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I Giani G, S. Musafir: How many per-

sons have sent letters to the Govern-
ment claiming such inventions, during 
the la~t nne ypar?l 
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ANTI-FOREIG'" RIOTS IN CAIRO 

*2205. Shri H. N. Mukerjee: Will the 
Prime Minister be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government lodged a 
protest with the Government of Egypt 
In regard to the ant,i-foreign riots 
which took place at CaIro on January 
26. 19!i2; and 

(b). whether any notes were sent to 
any other Governments before the said 
Cairo incidents with regard to the 
activities of the British forces in Egypt? 

The Prime Minister (Shri lawahar-
lal Nehru): (a) No. 

(b) No. 

1ffuA"t If1f~A ~ ~;;f;NtrT 
* ~ ~ 0 'i,. .rt.n:~: 'FIT SNA 

,""~~~~ml 

(iF) 'FIT ~ lW< ~ f.!; ~ 
~">:~'1T~#~ 

qW; ~<f +ii1T<if 'Ii't fM;' m;R it 
~ <i<m: ;nfr ~; <flIT 

(@) ~ .~# mm ~ 
~ 'f1lT <fTfu ~ ~ ? 
The Parliamentary· Secretary to the 

Prime Minister (Shri Satish Chandra): 
(a) The Government of India are not 
~ware of any notification issued by the 
GO\'ernment of Pakistan under which 
the Harijans are not to be classified as 
Hindus. The Government of Pakistan. 
however. recogniZe Harijan sweepers 
as 'Achhuts' who are treated as being 
distinct from caste Hindus. 

(b) Does not arise in view of answer 
to (a) above. 

qr~: 'FIT~~~f.!;mm 

3ih: ~ it <iT'f # ~ # 
~ ~. ~ 1ior ir iRT fif;lrr ~ 3ih: 
~~f.!;~fM;;nfr~? 

'lit ~~; itt ~ # ~ ~ 
~ f.!; if 'I'm: fM; ;:r@ ~ I Tof 'lit ~ 
f<nrrtr # ~ ~ I ~ ~ ;nfr ~ 
itm ifm ;;tT ~ ~ I 

qr ~: 'FIT if ~ ~ 
(sweeper) ;;IT ~ qW; aT ~ 
it ~, f;r;r it lit, om, qc;ff, ~ """ ~ 
'R: ~', f;r;r ~ ~ ~ 'R: ~ 3ih: 
;;rifif~'R:~mm~amr~ 

aTfil;<:mrr~irTof'liT;;ff~ 

;;n;f 'Ii't;nfr~, ~ ~ WfT ~ 



~:?43 Written Answers 29 JULY 1952 Written Answers 2244 

~, 3fT<: ~ ~ if; f,ifil''1I'ii''S ~ 
.,r 'f@ ~, cIT '3"'1" 'fit ~ ~ qric if; 
am ~ ~ 'lhr Rm ;;mIT ~ 

cIT'fl:rf~~~~fir.~'fliT~? 

>ifT l1;0 '1ro ~: ~ 'f@ ~ ~ 

o;rl ~:~ ~~, <l 
~~~I 
·Mr. Speaker: He can invite the atten-

tion of the hon. Member to such a 
thing. 

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

TRADE ACREEME:"iTS 

*2178. Shri Velayudhau: Will the 
Minister of Commerce and Industry 
be pleased to state the countries with 
whom India had trade agreements and 
who wanted to renew the same as 
the term has ended? 

The Mini,ster of Commerce and 
Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari): 
A statement is laid on the Table of 
the House of the countries with which 
India has Trade Agreements. [See 
Appendix X. annexure No. 44]. 

LrCENSIXG OF INDUSTRIES 

*2179. Shri Velayudhan: Will the 
Minister of Commerce and Industry 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government have 
taken steps to license the industries 
according to the Industries (Develop-
ment and Regulation) Act passed by 
Parliament in 1951; and 

(b) if so, what progress has been 
made in this direction? 

The Minister of Commerce and 
Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari): 
(a) Government have issued the 
Registration and Licensing of 1ndus-
trial Undertakings Rules, 1952, which 
prescribe inter alia, the procedure to 
be followed in the licensing of new 
industrial undertakings. A copy of 
these rules was laid on the Table of 
the House on the 21st July. 1952 

(b) Applications for the licensing of 
industrial undertakings under the new 
procedure have not yet been received. 
When they are received, they will be 
dealt with in accordance with the pro-
cedure laid down in the rules. 

INDIAN MILITARY MISSION 

*2181. Shri Velayudhan: Will the 
Prime Minister be pleased to state 
the composition of the Indian Military 
Mission sent to Nepal? . 

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawaharlal 
Nehru): The Military Mission. which 
is led by Major General Y. S. Paranjpe. 
consists of 20 officers, 17 JeOs, 45 
Ifavildars. 6 Naiks and 50 other ranks. 

SUSPENSION OF THE DIRECTOR GENERAL, 
ALL INDIA RADIO 

·2185. Dr. M. M. Das: Will the 
Minister of Information and Broad-
casting be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that reeently 
the Director General of All India 
Radio was suspended from service 
ar.d an enquiry was ordered to inr 
vestigate into some allegations made 
against him: 

(b) if so. the nature of the allega-
tions; 

(c) whether a prime facie case was 
established against him; and 

(d) the personnel carrying out the 
investigations? 

The Minister of Information and 
Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) Yes. 

(b) to (d). As the inquiry in con-
nection with the case is not yet con-
cluded. it is not in public interest to 
make known details of the case. 

PASSPORT SYSTEM 

·2192. Pandit Munishwar Datt Upa-
dhyay: (a) Will the Prime Minister 
be pleased to state whether the Gov-
vernment of . Pakistan are still in 
communication with the Government 
of India on the subject of introduc-
tion of Passport System between 
India and Pakistan? 

(b) Do the conditions prevailing 
allow introduction of ordinary pass-
port system or will there be some 
special conditions attached to the 
passport issued? 

(c) What has been the (human) 
traffic between East Pakistan and 
India during the months from January 
to May 1952? 

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawaharlal 
Nehru): (a) Yes. 

(b) As has been explained previously 
on the floor of the House, anyone 
with an international passport can 
use it. But it is also intended to 
have separate passports-cheaper and 




